District

680CC
ALAMEDA
ALUMROCK
BENITO
CALA-INYO
EASTBAY
EASTCC
EASTSF

ECA
FREMONT
FRESNO
GATOSCRUZ
KINGS-TULARE
LAKENAPA
MERCEDFRESNO
MONTCOAST
NCOAST
NORCA
OAKLAND
SAC-ELKGROVE
SBARBARA
SMATEO
SOLANO
SONOMARIN
SOUTHPEN
SSAC-STANIS
STANISLAUS
STOCKTON
SUNNYTINO
SUTYUBSIENEV
TULARE-KERN
VENTURA
WBAKERSFIELD
WESTSF
WPLACER-SAC
WSAC-SAC
ANTELOPE
210

Scv
MALIEVENT
CENTRALSFV
EASTSFV
SOUTHSFV
ADWESTSIDE
GLENNLA
NELA

N10
WESTSGV
110LA
105CORR
ADSTHBAY
ADSTHLA
ADGATEWAY
AD5CORR
AD60CORR
ADLBC
EASTSGV
PCO

VVHD

MBCV

SBCHR

RCFR

JRC

LAOSB
SWRIV

MPH

NOC

SAA

GGW

IRV
NOC-COAST
INLANDOC-RC
SECA
SOC-NSD
SESDC
ESC-SAN MARC
SD-COAST
CENTRAL-SD
CvVsy
LMESA-SVAL

Data Sources: ,,,,

Population P2 Deviation % Deviation %LATINO CVAP %BLACK CVAP

516216
516830
496535
485479
516910
490007
512289
511647
498465
478426
501845
480153
505368
474565
507790
477032
497599
510943
470965
503914
481285
490708
514921
491298
471314
472328
478738
498471
472660
496832
515015
485654
482837
510722
496378
491323
484755
470885
518254
499128
479946
486326
518297
489371
479664
493736
494226
474851
498615
483045
515486
510870
514230
491330
493173
486139
482665
475714
513845
517284
490577
489965
496636
493196
478438
469942
471870
485224
470937
500525
496701
494342
510309
512202
471193
487009
493217
503875
517879
514103

22173
22787
2492
-8564
22867
-4036
18246
17604
4422
-15617
7802
-13890
11325
-19478
13747
-17011
3556
16900
-23078
9871
-12758
-3335
20878
-2745
-22729
-21715
-15305
4428
-21383
2789
20972
-8389
-11206
16679
2335
-2720
-9288
-23158
24211
5085
-14097
-7717
24254
-4672
-14379
-307
183
-19192
4572
-10998
21443
16827
20187
-2713
-870
-7904
-11378
-18329
19802
23241
-3466
-4078
2593
-847
-15605
-24101
-22173
-8819
-23106
6482
2658
299
16266
18159
-22850
-7034
-826
9832
23836
20060

4.49%
4.61%
0.50%
-1.73%
4.63%
-0.82%
3.69%
3.56%
0.90%
-3.16%
1.58%
-2.81%
2.29%
-3.94%
2.78%
-3.44%
0.72%
3.42%
-4.67%
2.00%
-2.58%
-0.68%
4.23%
-0.56%
-4.60%
-4.40%
-3.10%
0.90%
-4.33%
0.56%
4.25%
-1.70%
-2.27%
3.38%
0.47%
-0.55%
-1.88%
-4.69%
4.90%
1.03%
-2.85%
-1.56%
4.91%
-0.95%
-291%
-0.06%
0.04%
-3.88%
0.93%
-2.23%
4.34%
3.41%
4.09%
-0.55%
-0.18%
-1.60%
-2.30%
-3.71%
4.01%
4.70%
-0.70%
-0.83%
0.52%
-0.17%
-3.16%
-4.88%
-4.49%
-1.79%
-4.68%
1.31%
0.54%
0.06%
3.29%
3.68%
-4.63%
-1.42%
-0.17%
1.99%
4.82%
4.06%

8.46%
23.54%
34.29%
56.08%
18.78%
16.38%
21.75%
15.43%
10.50%
16.27%
53.07%
15.76%
54.07%
22.14%
51.01%
14.98%
12.67%

8.50%
16.38%
20.67%
30.07%
20.12%
19.36%
12.15%

8.69%
27.95%
36.42%
33.27%
15.69%
16.15%
25.36%
44.39%
61.10%
10.86%
12.39%
19.89%
50.33%
25.49%
20.79%
14.67%
50.11%
52.10%
17.24%
14.19%
19.84%
61.88%
34.21%
28.09%
59.29%
35.88%
19.37%
S51.17%
71.97%
63.15%
55.02%
31.65%
55.88%
57.91%
28.73%
26.36%
54.75%
52.63%
51.63%
22.95%
30.52%
51.14%
30.44%
56.11%
23.99%
17.31%
13.40%
20.42%
56.46%
23.99%
16.83%
21.59%
11.75%
17.53%
56.04%
32.89%

2.29%
10.37%
3.65%
1.64%
2.47%
14.31%
11.02%
8.18%
1.79%
3.92%
7.72%
2.34%
3.07%
2.78%
5.19%
2.48%
1.53%
1.12%
27.19%
15.73%
2.44%
3.45%
14.63%
2.22%
2.03%
3.62%
3.99%
11.55%
3.85%
2.24%
3.15%
2.87%
7.92%
3.44%
6.14%
13.34%
17.04%
8.10%
5.25%
1.83%
5.52%
5.59%
4.74%
5.81%
5.76%
4.88%
27.66%
1.50%
27.36%
39.51%
5.78%
27.93%
7.19%
3.07%
1.82%
14.69%
3.82%
6.75%
9.04%
4.91%
15.64%
10.07%
6.52%
237%
7.20%
14.74%
5.36%
2.05%
1.38%
2.29%
1.86%
4.25%
3.79%
3.83%
2.78%
2.86%
2.86%
5.54%
5.83%
14.65%

"(1) 2020 Census Redistricting Data [P.L. 94-171] Adjusted Summary File, U.S. Census Bureau",,,,,,,
"(2) Citizen Voting Age Population (CVAP) Adjusted Special Tabulation from the 2014-2019 Five-Year American Community Survey, U.S. Census Bureau",,,,,,,

CVAP = Citizen Voting Age Population,,,,,,,
Estimates were rounded and therefore the detail may not exactly add to the total,,,,,,,

%ASIAN CVAP

20.77%
31.48%
38.49%
6.10%
6.76%
20.75%
13.15%
33.18%
6.93%
53.81%
11.10%
15.13%
4.29%
9.32%
731%
5.86%
3.10%
2.14%
20.94%
25.51%
5.87%
24.98%
15.20%
6.13%
25.53%
9.31%
6.11%
19.84%
35.61%
6.10%
5.39%
6.45%
4.38%
42.14%
8.66%
11.98%
3.55%
13.76%
13.60%
9.01%
14.81%
8.71%
10.10%
14.39%
14.05%
14.93%
18.37%
52.90%
4.47%
6.15%
23.81%
7.84%
5.67%
11.83%
26.63%
14.29%
17.46%
10.33%
391%
4.39%
4.80%
8.04%
6.94%
19.37%
10.71%
4.90%
32.68%
12.41%
40.20%
27.58%
13.00%
10.60%
2.51%
6.70%
6.91%
15.55%
8.48%
15.55%
15.09%
14.03%

WHITE CVAP

66.94%
31.22%
21.64%
34.39%
69.71%
45.93%
51.37%
41.38%
78.81%
24.01%
26.26%
65.09%
36.18%
63.31%
34.38%
74.43%
77.27%
84.00%
32.96%
33.67%
59.87%
48.19%
47.49%
77.95%
62.37%
56.60%
50.84%
32.45%
43.19%
71.74%
64.04%
44.60%
24.98%
41.94%
70.03%
52.01%
27.44%
S51.11%
58.73%
73.26%
28.35%
32.80%
66.80%
64.04%
58.90%
17.10%
17.88%
16.18%

7.79%
16.39%
49.24%
10.75%
14.16%
20.82%
15.51%
36.85%
21.55%
22.70%
56.35%
62.16%
22.98%
27.59%
33.47%
54.02%
49.72%
27.61%
29.49%
28.08%
32.94%
51.25%
70.21%
62.68%
35.41%
63.55%
70.51%
57.75%
75.41%
59.48%
21.36%
36.11%



