District	Population P2 [Deviation %	Deviation %LA	ATINO CVAP %BLACK CVAP	%ASIAN CVA	AP WHITE C	VAP
680CC	516216	22173	4.49%	8.46%	2.29%	20.77%	66.94%
ALAMEDA	516830	22787	4.61%	23.54%	10.37%	31.48%	31.22%
ALUMROCK BENITO	496535 485479	2492 -8564	0.50% -1.73%	34.29% 56.08%	3.65% 1.64%	38.49% 6.10%	21.64% 34.39%
CALA-INYO	516910	22867	4.63%	18.78%	2.47%	6.76%	69.71%
EASTBAY	490007	-4036	-0.82%	16.38%	14.31%	20.75%	45.93%
EASTCC	512289	18246	3.69%	21.75%	11.02%	13.15%	51.37%
EASTSF ECA	511647 498465	17604 4422	3.56% 0.90%	15.43% 10.50%	8.18% 1.79%	33.18% 6.93%	41.38% 78.81%
FREMONT	478426	-15617	-3.16%	16.27%	3.92%	53.81%	24.01%
FRESNO	501845	7802	1.58%	53.07%	7.72%	11.10%	26.26%
GATOSCRUZ	480153	-13890	-2.81%	15.76%	2.34%	15.13%	65.09%
KINGS-TULARE LAKENAPA	505368 474565	11325 -19478	2.29% -3.94%	54.07% 22.14%	3.07% 2.78%	4.29% 9.32%	36.18% 63.31%
MERCEDFRESNO	507790	13747	2.78%	51.01%	5.19%	7.31%	34.38%
MONTCOAST	477032	-17011	-3.44%	14.98%	2.48%	5.86%	74.43%
NCOAST	497599	3556	0.72%	12.67%	1.53%	3.10%	77.27%
NORCA OAKLAND	510943 470965	16900 -23078	3.42% -4.67%	8.50% 16.38%	1.12% 27.19%	2.14% 20.94%	84.00% 32.96%
SAC-ELKGROVE	503914	9871	2.00%	20.67%	15.73%	25.51%	33.67%
SBARBARA	481285	-12758	-2.58%	30.07%	2.44%	5.87%	59.87%
SMATEO	490708	-3335	-0.68%	20.12%	3.45%	24.98%	48.19%
SOLANO	514921	20878 -2745	4.23%	19.36%	14.63%	15.20%	47.49% 77.05%
SONOMARIN SOUTHPEN	491298 471314	-2745 -22729	-0.56% -4.60%	12.15% 8.69%	2.22% 2.03%	6.13% 25.53%	77.95% 62.37%
SSAC-STANIS	472328	-21715	-4.40%	27.95%	3.62%	9.31%	56.60%
STANISLAUS	478738	-15305	-3.10%	36.42%	3.99%	6.11%	50.84%
STOCKTON	498471	4428	0.90%	33.27%	11.55%	19.84%	32.45%
SUNNYTINO SUTYUBSIENEV	472660 496832	-21383 2789	-4.33% 0.56%	15.69% 16.15%	3.85% 2.24%	35.61% 6.10%	43.19% 71.74%
TULARE-KERN	496832 515015	2/89	0.56% 4.25%	25.36%	3.15%	5.39%	/1./4% 64.04%
VENTURA	485654	-8389	-1.70%	44.39%	2.87%	6.45%	44.60%
WBAKERSFIELD	482837	-11206	-2.27%	61.10%	7.92%	4.38%	24.98%
WESTSF	510722	16679	3.38%	10.86%	3.44%	42.14%	41.94%
WPLACER-SAC WSAC-SAC	496378 491323	2335 -2720	0.47% -0.55%	12.39% 19.89%	6.14% 13.34%	8.66% 11.98%	70.03% 52.01%
ANTELOPE	484755	-9288	-1.88%	50.33%	17.04%	3.55%	27.44%
210	470885	-23158	-4.69%	25.49%	8.10%	13.76%	51.11%
SCV	518254	24211	4.90%	20.79%	5.25%	13.60%	58.73%
MALIEVENT CENTRALSFV	499128 479946	5085 -14097	1.03% -2.85%	14.67% 50.11%	1.83% 5.52%	9.01% 14.81%	73.26% 28.35%
EASTSFV	486326	-7717	-1.56%	52.10%	5.59%	8.71%	32.80%
SOUTHSFV	518297	24254	4.91%	17.24%	4.74%	10.10%	66.80%
ADWESTSIDE	489371	-4672	-0.95%	14.19%	5.81%	14.39%	64.04%
GLENNLA NELA	479664	-14379 -307	-2.91%	19.84%	5.76%	14.05%	58.90%
N10	493736 494226	-307 183	-0.06% 0.04%	61.88% 34.21%	4.88% 27.66%	14.93% 18.37%	17.10% 17.88%
WESTSGV	474851	-19192	-3.88%	28.09%	1.50%	52.90%	16.18%
110LA	498615	4572	0.93%	59.29%	27.36%	4.47%	7.79%
105CORR	483045	-10998	-2.23%	35.88%	39.51%	6.15%	16.39%
ADSTHBAY ADSTHLA	515486 510870	21443 16827	4.34% 3.41%	19.37% 51.17%	5.78% 27.93%	23.81% 7.84%	49.24% 10.75%
ADGATEWAY	514230	20187	4.09%	71.97%	7.19%	5.67%	14.16%
AD5CORR	491330	-2713	-0.55%	63.15%	3.07%	11.83%	20.82%
AD60CORR	493173	-870	-0.18%	55.02%	1.82%	26.63%	15.51%
ADLBC EASTSGV	486139 482665	-7904 -11378	-1.60% -2.30%	31.65%	14.69%	14.29%	36.85%
PCO	482003	-11378	-2.30%	55.88% 57.91%	3.82% 6.75%	17.46% 10.33%	21.55% 22.70%
VVHD	513845	19802	4.01%	28.73%	9.04%	3.91%	56.35%
MBCV	517284	23241	4.70%	26.36%	4.91%	4.39%	62.16%
SBCHR	490577	-3466 -4078	-0.70% -0.83%	54.75%	15.64%	4.80%	22.98%
RCFR JRC	489965 496636	-4078 2593	-0.83% 0.52%	52.63% 51.63%	10.07% 6.52%	8.04% 6.94%	27.59% 33.47%
LAOSB	493196	-847	-0.17%	22.95%	2.37%	19.37%	54.02%
SWRIV	478438	-15605	-3.16%	30.52%	7.20%	10.71%	49.72%
MPH	469942	-24101	-4.88%	51.14%	14.74%	4.90%	27.61%
NOC SAA	471870 485224	-22173 -8819	-4.49% -1.79%	30.44% 56.11%	5.36% 2.05%	32.68% 12.41%	29.49% 28.08%
GGW	470937	-23106	-4.68%	23.99%	1.38%	40.20%	32.94%
IRV	500525	6482	1.31%	17.31%	2.29%	27.58%	51.25%
NOC-COAST	496701	2658	0.54%	13.40%	1.86%	13.00%	70.21%
INLANDOC-RC SECA	494342	299 16266	0.06%	20.42%	4.25%	10.60%	62.68%
SECA SOC-NSD	510309 512202	16266 18159	3.29% 3.68%	56.46% 23.99%	3.79% 3.83%	2.51% 6.70%	35.41% 63.55%
SESDC	471193	-22850	-4.63%	16.83%	2.78%	6.91%	70.51%
ESC-SAN MARC	487009	-7034	-1.42%	21.59%	2.86%	15.55%	57.75%
SD-COAST	493217	-826	-0.17%	11.75%	2.86%	8.48%	75.41%
CENTRAL-SD CVSY	503875 517879	9832 23836	1.99% 4.82%	17.53% 56.04%	5.54% 5.83%	15.55% 15.09%	59.48% 21.36%
LMESA-SVAL	514103	20060	4.06%	32.89%	14.65%	14.03%	36.11%
Data Sources: ,,,,							
"(1) 2020 Census F	Redistricting Data	a [P.L. 94-1]	711 Adjusted Su	mmary File, U.S. Census Bure	au"		

[&]quot;(1) 2020 Census Redistricting Data [P.L. 94-171] Adjusted Summary File, U.S. Census Bureau",,,,,,

[&]quot;(2) Citizen Voting Age Population (CVAP) Adjusted Special Tabulation from the 2014-2019 Five-Year American Community Survey, U.S. Census Bureau",,,,,,